Leuze electronic GmbH + Co. KG In der Braike 1 D-73277 Owen Tel. +49 (0) 7021 573-0
info@leuze.com  •  www.leuze.com
W
e
 r
e
s
e

Compensation active temperature and LED compensation through
reference receiver
Order guide
See section 5. Preferred types
Tables
Diagrams
KRTM 20M/N-20-0084-S12
Remarks
 Approved purpose:
This product may only be
used by qualified person-
nel and must only be used
for the approved purpose.
This sensor is not a safety
sensor and is not to be
used for the protection of
persons.
 With shiny objects, the
sensor is to be mounted at
an angle to the object
surface.
 The objectives and
objective covers must not
be removed.
 This data sheet applies for
device firmware with pro-
duction date after
1210xxxxxxx (year=2012,
month=October).
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co. KG In der Braike 1 D-73277 Owen Tel. +49 (0) 7021 573-0 KRTM 20M/N-20-0084-S12 - 02
info@leuze.com  •  www.leuze.com
1. Method of function of the cut-marking system
With this contrast scanning system, 128 data records can be stored in the sensor in zero-voltage-safe memory. A simple and
asynchronous protocol is used for data-record selection and assignment. The transmission rate is specified by the controller by
means of the start-bit pulse width. As a result, the contrast scanning system can work together with any controller system. A
standardized serial interface, e.g. RS 232, is not required as communication is realized via standard NPN signals.
Setting is performed with dynamic teach-in via the keyboard or teach input (pin 5). When teach-in starts, a measurement window
opens and closes when teach-in ends. The minimum and maximum values are determined and the switching threshold is set in
the center.
Contrast detection is achieved with the aid of multiple transmitter colors (red, green, blue). This allows the detection of minimal
differences in contrast (gray tones). Each transmitter color consists of 1 LED. A round light spot is formed in the focal point. This
very small, extremely bright light spot guarantees a high repeatability and positioning accuracy.
The system features a reference receiver which ensures temperature and LED compensation. This leads to a very stable long-
term behavior. The contrast scanners are not calibrated against reference contrasts.
2. Controls and indicators
In the factory settings, the keyboard is enabled.
3. Protocol procedure for selecting a data record
- 1. The sensor system determines the period length T (T = n*5ms) from the start bit. The start bit must be a multiple of
5ms. Maximum period duration Tmax = 100ms.
- 2. A pause lasting 3T follows the start bit.
- 3. Transmission of bit 9 ... bit 0 (evaluation of the level in the middle of the period).
- 4. Acknowledgment of the data record following reception of bit 0. The sensor system repeats the entire protocol
(start bit + 3T + bit 9 ...  bit 0) at the switching output.
- 5. During data-record selection, mark detection is not active.
Data-record selection by the controller via pin 5 and acknowledgment of the data record by the sensor
system via pin 4 (switching output Q):
LED ON (green) for "Ready"
LED delay (green) for pulse stretching
10ms (LED=ON)
LED Q/T (yellow) for "Object detected"